Geometric Properties
ViperStuds® are fabricated in 1-5/8", 2-1/2", 3-5/8", 4", and 6" widths from standard G40 hot-dipped galvanized steel. G60 and G90 coatings are available through special
order, and may require up-charges and extended lead times..
Steel Thickness
Model No.
Design
Thickness
(in)

Mnl (in-k)
Distortional
Buckling Nominal
Moment2,4 Viper
Mnd (in-k)
Nominal Moment
for Conventional
Studs3
Mn (in-k)
Critical
Unbraced
Length7
Lu (in)
VIPER
25 25EQ
162VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 0.24 0.071 0.032 0.671 0.015 0.461 0.032 0.024 0.66 1.42 1.20 1.02 (18 mil) 25.1
250VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 0.29 0.085 0.084 0.998 0.017 0.452 0.090 0.042 1.17 2.72 2.12 1.72 (18 mil) 24.8
362VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 0.35 0.102 0.199 1.390 0.019 0.435 0.205 0.058 1.60 2.90 2.90 2.47 (18 mil) 24.5
400VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 0.37 0.108 0.250 1.520 0.020 0.429 0.255 0.061 1.69 3.06 3.06 2.74 (18 mil) 24.4
600VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 0.47 0.139 0.659 2.180 0.022 0.397 0.628 0.085 2.36 4.27 4.27 4.13 (18 mil) 23.7
VIPER
18mil 25
162VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 0.2816 0.0687 0.0388 0.6843 0.0176 0.4607 0.0369 0.0346 0.68 1.14 1.23 1.02 30.7
250VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 0.3376 0.0992 0.1022 1.0150 0.0204 0.4540 0.0977 0.0653 1.29 2.15 1.95 1.72 29.7
362VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 0.4096 0.1204 0.2405 1.4135 0.0230 0.4371 0.2373 0.0836 1.65 2.76 2.89 2.47 29.9
400VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 0.4336 0.1274 0.3028 1.5417 0.0237 0.4309 0.2993 0.0927 1.83 3.06 3.20 2.74 29.8
600VS125-18* 0.0188 0.0179 33 0.5606 0.1648 0.7965 2.1987 0.0261 0.3979  *  *  -  -  -  -  -
VIPER
20 20EQ
162VS125-20 0.0205 0.0195 57 0.32 0.093 0.042 0.673 0.020 0.459 0.050 0.038 1.18 2.74 2.14 1.99 (30 mil) 23.4
250VS125-20 0.0205 0.0195 57 0.38 0.111 0.111 1.000 0.023 0.451 0.129 0.067 2.05 4.50 3.71 3.49 (30 mil) 23.1
362VS125-20 0.0205 0.0195 57 0.45 0.134 0.261 1.400 0.025 0.433 0.298 0.090 2.85 6.10 5.15 5.14 (30 mil) 22.8
400VS125-21 0.0220 0.0209 57 0.52 0.152 0.352 1.520 0.028 0.426 0.377 0.117 3.69 8.02 6.67 5.74 (30 mil) 22.7
600VS125-21 0.0220 0.0209 57 0.67 0.196 0.929 2.180 0.030 0.394 0.869 0.161 5.06 11.20 9.16 9.00 (30 mil) 22.0
VIPER
30mil 20DW
162VS125-30 0.0312 0.0296 33 0.46 0.135 0.062 0.680 0.028 0.455 0.062 0.067 1.32 2.21 2.38 1.99 (30 mil) 30.8
250VS125-30 0.0312 0.0296 33 0.55 0.161 0.166 1.020 0.032 0.448 0.163 0.120 2.31 3.96 3.86 3.49 (30 mil) 30.1
362VS125-30 0.0312 0.0296 33 0.67 0.197 0.391 1.410 0.037 0.431 0.385 0.172 3.39 5.67 5.85 5.14 (30 mil) 29.7
400VS125-30 0.0312 0.0296 33 0.71 0.209 0.493 1.540 0.038 0.425 0.486 0.191 3.78 6.31 6.52 5.74 (30 mil) 29.6
600VS125-30 0.0312 0.0296 33 0.29 0.271 1.310 2.190 0.042 0.392 1.230 0.341 5.95 11.30 9.93 9.00 (30 mil) 28.7
VIPER
33mil 20STR
162VS125-33 0.0346 0.0329 33 0.50 0.147 0.069 0.683 0.030 0.453 0.068 0.077 1.53 2.55 2.71 2.29 (33 mil) 30.8
250VS125-33 0.0346 0.0329 33 0.61 0.178 0.183 1.010 0.036 0.447 0.181 0.137 2.65 4.53 4.02 4.01 (33 mil) 30.1
362VS125-33 0.0346 0.0329 33 0.75 0.220 0.432 1.400 0.040 0.429 0.428 0.201 3.96 6.62 6.75 6.00 (33 mil) 29.7
400VS125-33 0.0346 0.0329 33 0.78 0.230 0.544 1.540 0.041 0.424 0.539 0.224 4.42 7.38 7.53 6.70 (33 mil) 29.5
600VS125-33 0.0346 0.0329 33 0.02 0.301 1.440 2.190 0.046 0.391 1.390 0.400 6.93 13.20 11.60 10.55 (33 mil) 28.6
Notes:
1. Section properties are in accordance with AISI S100-07/ S1-10 . Viper 25 and Viper20 section properties are based on testing. Allowable moment (Ma) is calculated in accordance with Chapter F of AISI S100-07/ S1-10 specification.
2. Nominal moment for Viper 18 mi, Viper 30 mil, and Viper 33 mil conventional studs are based on calculations in accordance with AISI S100-07/ S1-10. Allowable moments (Ma) can be calculated with a 1.67 safety factor.
3. Section properties are in accordance with AISI S100-07 with S1-10 and AISI S220-11.

L /120 L /240 L /360 L /120 L /240 L /360 L /120 L /240 L /360
Viper 25
1-5/8 25EQ
162VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 12 9'-5"f 7'-6" 6'-7" 7'-8" f 6'-7" -- 6'-7" f 6'-0" --
162VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 16 8'-1" f 6'-10" 6'-0" 6'-7" f 6'-0" -- -- -- --
162VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 24 6'-7" f 6'-0" -- -- -- -- -- -- --
2-1/2 25EQ
250VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 12 12'-6" f 10'-7" 9'-2" 10'-2" f 9'-2" 8'-1" 8'-10" f 8'-5" 7'-4"
250VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 16 10'-10" f 9'-7" 8'-5" 8'-10" f 8'-5" 7'-4" 7'-8" f 7'-7" 6'-8"
250VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 24 8'-10" f 8'-5" 7'-4" 7'-1" w 7'-1" w 6'-5" -- -- --
3-5/8 25EQ
362VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 12 14'-7" f 13'-11" 12'-1" 11'-11" f 11'-11"f 10'-7" 10'-4" f 10'-4" f 9'-7"
362VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 16 12'-8" f 12'-7" 11'-0" 10'-4" f 10'-4" f 9'-7" 9'-0" f 9'-0" f 8'-10"
362VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 24 10'-4" f 10'-4" f 9'-7" 8'-5" f 8'-5" f 8'-5" 6'-7" w 6'-7" w 6-7" w
4 25EQ
400VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 12 15'-0" f 15'-0" 13'-1" 12'-4" f 12'-4" f 11'-5" 10'-7" f 10'-7" f 10'-5"
400VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 16 13'-0" f 13'-0" f 11'-11" 10'-7" f 10'-7" f 10'-5" 9'-2" f 9'-2" f 9'-2"f
400VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 24 10'-7" f 10'-7" f 10'-5" 8'-6" w 8'-6" w 8'-6" w 6'-5" w 6'-5" w 6'-5"w
6 25EQ
600VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 12 17'-8" f 17'-8" f 17'-7" 14'-1" w 14'-1"w 14'-1"w 10'-7" w 10'-7" w 10'-7"w
600VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 16 15'-5" f 15'-5" f 15'-5" f 10'-7" w 10'-7"w 10'-7"w 7'-11" w 7'-11" w 7'-11"w
600VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 24 10'-7" w 10'-7" w 10'-7"w 7'-0" w 7'-0"w 7'-0"w -- -- --
Viper 18mil
1-5/8 25
162VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 12 9' 6" 7' 10" 6' 10" 7' 9" 6' 10" 5' 11" 6' 8" 6' 2" 5' 5"

600VS125-182 0.0188 0.0179 33 24 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
Viper 20
1-5/8 20EQ
162VS125-20 0.0205 0.0195 57 12 10'-11" 8'-8" 7'-7" 9'-6" 7'-7" 6'-7" 8'-8" 6'-11" 6'-0"
162VS125-20 0.0205 0.0195 57 16 9'-11" 7'-11" 6'-11" 8'-8" 6'-11" 6'-0" 7'-8"f 6'-4" --
162VS125-20 0.0205 0.0195 57 24 8'-8" 6'-11" 6'-0" 7'-2" f 6'-0" -- 6'-4" f -- --
2-1/2 20EQ
250VS125-20 0.0205 0.0195 57 12 15'-0" 11'-11" 10'-5" 13'-1" 10'-5" 9'-1" 11'-8" f 9'-6" 8'-4"
250VS125-20 0.0205 0.0195 57 16 13'-7" 10'-10" 9'-6" 11'-8" f 9'-6" 8'-4" 10'-1" f 8'-7" 7'-6"
250VS125-20 0.0205 0.0195 57 24 11'-8" f 9'-6" 8'-4" 9'-6" f 8'-4" 7'-2" 8'-4" f 7'-6" 6'-7"
3-5/8 20EQ
362VS125-20 0.0205 0.0195 57 12 19'-6" f 15'-10" 13'-10" 15'-11" f 13'-10" 12'-0" 13'-10" f 12'-6" 10'-11"
362VS125-20 0.0205 0.0195 57 16 16'-11" f 14'-4" 12'-6" 13'-10" f 12'-6" 10'-11" 11'-11" f 11'-5" 9'-11"
362VS125-20 0.0205 0.0195 57 24 13'-10" f 12'-6" 10'-11" 11'-2" f 10'-11" 9'-6" 9'-8" f 9'-8" f 8'-8"
4 20EQ
400VS125-21 0.0220 0.0209 57 12 21'-6" 17'-0" 14'-11" 18'-1" f 14'-11" 13'-0" 15'-8" f 13'-6" 11'-10"
400VS125-21 0.0220 0.0209 57 16 19'-2" f 15'-6" 13'-6" 15'-8" f 13'-6" 11'-10" 13'-7" f 12'-4" 10'-8"
400VS125-21 0.0220 0.0209 57 24 15'-8" f 13'-6" 11'-10" 12'-10" f 11'-10" 10'-4" 11'-1" f 10'-8" 9'-5"
6 20EQ
600VS125-21 0.0220 0.0209 57 12 26'-0" f 22'-6" 19'-8" 21'-2" f 19'-8" 17'-2" 18'-5" f 17'-11" 15'-7"
600VS125-21 0.0220 0.0209 57 16 22'-6" f 20'-5" 17'-11" 18'-5" f 17'-11" 15'-7" 15'-11" f 15'-11" f 14'-2"
600VS125-21 0.0220 0.0209 57 24 18'-5" f 17'-11" 15'-7" 15'-0" f 15'-0" f 13'-7" 12'-1"w 12'-1"w 12'-1"w
Viper 30mil
1-5/8 20

(ksi)
Spacing
(o.c.)
5 PSF 7.5 PSF 10 PSF
L /120 L /240 L /360 L /120 L /240 L /360 L /120 L /240 L /360
Viper 25
1-5/8 25EQ
162VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 12 13'-9" 11'-4” 9'-10” 12'-0" 9'-11” 8'-3” 10'-11” 8'-10”  --
162VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 16 12'-6” 10'-4” 8'-8” 10'-11” 8'-10”  -- 9'-11” 7'-11”  --
162VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 24 10'-11” 8'-10”  -- 9'-5”  --  -- 8'-2”  --  --
2-1/2 25EQ
250VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 12 17'-3” 14'-5” 12'-9” 15'-0” 12'-7” 11'-1” 13'-8” 11'-6” 10'-1"
250VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 16 15'-8” 13'-1” 11'-7” 13'-8” 11'-6” 10'-1” 12'-3” 10'-5” 8'-9"
250VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 24 13'-8” 11'-6” 10'-1” 11'-6” 10'-0" 8'-2” 10'-0” 8'-8” --
3-5/8 25EQ
362VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 12 20'-10” 17'-3” 15'-2” 18'-2” 15'-1” 13'-3” 15'-10” 13'-9” 12'-0"
362VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 16 18'-11” 15'-9” 13'-9” 15'-10” 13'-9” 12'-0" 13'-9” 12'-6” 10'-11"
362VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 24 15'-10” 13'-9” 12'-0" 12’-11” 12'-0” 10'-6” 11'-3” 10'-11” 9'-6”
4 25EQ
400VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 12 22'-1” 18'-3” 16'-3” 19'-3” 15'-11” 14'-2" 16'-8” 14'-6” 12'-11"
400VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 16 20'-1” 16'-7” 14'-9” 16'-8” 14'-6” 12'-11" 14'-5” 13'-2” 11'-9"
400VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 24 16'-8” 14'-6” 12'-11” 13'-7” 12'-8” 11'-3" 11'-9” 11'-6” 10'-1"
6 25EQ
600VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 12 24'-8” 23'-9” 21'-1” 22'-3” 20'-9" 18'-5" 20'-0” 18'-10” 16'-9"
600VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 16 22'-11” 21'-7” 19'-2” 20'-0” 18'-10" 16'-9" 17'-5” 17'-2” 15'-3"
600VS125-15 0.0155 0.0147 50 24 20'-1” 18'-10” 16'-9” 16'-5” 16'-5" 14'-8" 14'-2” 14'-2” 13'-0"
Viper 18mil
1-5/8 25
162VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 12 12' 10" 10' 7" 9' 4" 11' 3" 9' 3" 8' 2" 10' 3" 8' 5" --
162VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 16 11' 9" 9' 8" 8' 6" 10' 3" 8' 5" -- 9' 4" -- --
162VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 24 10' 3" 8' 5" -- 8' 11" -- -- 8' 2" -- --
2-1/2 25
250VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 12 17' 5" 14' 5" 12' 7" 14' 7" f 12' 7" 11' 0" 12' 8" f 11' 5" 9' 8"
250VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 16 15' 6"f 13' 1" 11' 6" 12' 8" f 11' 5" 9' 8" 11' 0" f 10' 3" 8' 6"
250VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 24 12' 8" f 11' 5" 9' 8" 10' 4" f 9' 8" 8' 1" 8' 11" f 8' 6" -
3-5/8 25
362VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 12 21' 7" f 17' 7" 15' 4" 17' 8" f 15' 4" 13' 5" 15' 3" f 13' 11" 12' 2"
362VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 16 18' 9' f 15' 11" 13' 11" 15' 3" f 13' 11" 12' 2" 13' 3" f 12' 8" 11' 0"
362VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 24 15' 3" f 13' 11" 12' 2" 12' 6" f 12' 2" 10' 6" 10' 10" f 10' 10" f 9' 5"
4 25
400VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 12 20' 6" f 18' 5" 16' 3" 16' 9" f 16' 1" 14' 2" 14' 6" f 14' 6" f 12' 11"
400VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 16 17' 9" f 16' 9" 14' 9" 14' 6" f 14' 6" f 12' 11" 12' 7" f 12' 7" f 11' 9"
400VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 24 14' 6" f 14' 6" f 12' 11" 11' 10" f 11' 10" f 11' 2" 10' 3" f 10' 3" f 9' 11"
6 25
600VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 12 25' 5" f 24' 9" 21' 8" 20' 9" f 20' 9" f 18' 11" 18' 0" f 18' 0" f 17' 2"
600VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 16 22' 0" f 22' 0" f 19' 8" 18' 0" f 18' 0" f 17' 2" 15' 7" f 15' 7" f 15' 7" f
600VS125-18 0.0188 0.0179 33 24 18' 0"f 18' 0" f 17' 2" 14' 8" f 14' 8" f 14' 8" f 12' 9" f 12' 9" 12' 9"f
Viper 20
1-5/8 20EQ